

### STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Assembly Journal

## One-Hundred and Third Regular Session

THURSDAY, April 5, 2018

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

#### ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

#### **Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 15-054**

Relating to wild life rehabilitation.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.

Report received from Agency, March 22, 2018.

To committee on Natural Resources and Sporting Heritage.

Referred on April 5, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-010

Relating to courses of study for and delegation to chiropractic technicians and chiropractic radiological technicians.

Submitted by Chiropractic Examining Board.

Report received from Agency, March 22, 2018.

To committee on Health.

Referred on April 5, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-067

Relating to fire department safety and health.

Submitted by Department of Safety and Professional Services.

Report received from Agency, January 2, 2018.

To committee on Criminal Justice and Public Safety.

Referred on April 5, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-076

Relating to continuing education.

No action taken by committee on **Health** on March 27, 2018

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on April 3, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-082

Relating to scope of practice.

No action taken by committee on **Health** on March 27, 2018.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on April 3, 2018.

#### **Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-091**

Relating to examinations and continuing education. No action taken by committee on **Health** on March 27, 2018. To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on April 3, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 17-093

Relating to stakeholder workgroup revisions to licensure.

Submitted by Department of Public Instruction.

Report received from Agency, March 21, 2018.

To committee on **Education**.

Referred on April 4, 2018.

#### Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 18-004

Relating to standards for disproportionality in special education and LEA determinations.

Submitted by Department of Public Instruction.

Report received from Agency, March 22, 2018.

To committee on **Education**.

Referred on April 5, 2018.

#### ENROLLED BILLS

The following Assembly proposals, which have been approved by both the Assembly and Senate, have been enrolled by the Legislative Reference Bureau:

**Assembly Bill 581** 

**Assembly Bill 876** 

**Assembly Bill 877** 

**Assembly Bill 882** 

Assembly Bill 898

Assembly Bill 902 Assembly Bill 903

Assembly Bill 904

**Assembly Bill 905** 

**Assembly Bill 906** 

**Assembly Bill 907** 

PATRICK E. FULLER Assembly Chief Clerk

#### REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Amendment 2 to **Assembly Bill 903** In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. Page 1, line 3: delete "piercing."." and substitute

"piercing".".

#### Assembly Bill 905

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 4, line 6: delete "145," and substitute "145, and".
- 2. Page 5, line 5: delete "145," and substitute "145 and".
- **3.** Page 5, line 6: delete "(7)," and substitute "(7)".

#### Assembly Amendment 2 to Assembly Bill 906

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 1, line 2: before that line insert: "1g. Page 3, line 3: delete "to counties".".
  - \*\*\*\*Note: Makes consistent with s. 46.47 (1).
- 2. Page 1, line 2: delete "1." and substitute "1m.".
- 3. Page 2, line 1 after that line insert: "10m. Page 4, line 10: delete "more, or" and substitute "more,".".
- 4. Page 2, line 2: delete "or" and substitute ", or".
- 5. Page 2, line 9: delete the material beginning with ""." And ending with ""(b)" on line 11.
- 6. Pate 2, line 12: delete "(e)."." and substitute "(e). (b)".
  - \*\*\*\*Note: Rearranges definitions so they appear in alphabetical order.

#### **Assembly Bill 906**

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 4, line 17: delete "(Assembly Bill 481)," and substitute "(Senate Bill 390),".
- 2. Page 6, line 22: delete "Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 481)" and substitute "Senate Bill 390".
- 3. Page 7, line 17: delete that line and substitute "effect on the effective date of 2017 Senate Bill 390.".

  \*\*\*\*NOTE: Senate Bill 390, which passed the legislature, is the companion bill to Assembly Bill 481, which failed to pass.

#### Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 907

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 3, line 15: delete ""and" and substitute ", and".
- 2. Page 4, line 9: delete "(f)" and substitute "(f).".

#### **EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison

April 5, 2018

To the Honorable Members of the Assembly:

The following bills, originating in the Assembly, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Bill Number	Act Number	Date Approved
Assembly Bill 775	256	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 776	257	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 778	258	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 779	250	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 780	251	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 781	259	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 782	252	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 784	253	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 785	254	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 786	255	April 4, 2018
Assembly Bill 787	260	April 4, 2018

Respectfully submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2017 Acts have been published:

Act Number	Bill Number	Publication Date
Wisconsin Act 250	.Assembly Bill 779	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 251	.Assembly Bill 780	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 252	.Assembly Bill 782	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 253	.Assembly Bill 784	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 254	Assembly Bill 785.	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 255	.Assembly Bill 786	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 256	.Assembly Bill 775	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 257	Assembly Bill 776.	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 258	.Assembly Bill 778	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 259	.Assembly Bill 781	April 5, 2018
Wisconsin Act 260	.Assembly Bill 787	April 5, 2018

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau Madison

Date: March 26, 2018

To: Patrick E. Fuller, Assembly Chief Clerk Jeffrey Renk, Senate Chief Clerk

From: Bruce J. Hoesly, Code Editor

Subject: Rules published in the March, 2018 Wisconsin Administrative Register, No. 747.

The following rules have been published:

Clearinghouse Rule 16-054 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-003 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-017 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-034 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-038 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-051 effective 4-1-2018 Clearinghouse Rule 17-064 effective 4-1-2018